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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Deborah Tregunno 
Queen's University  
Cabada 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for this important work.  
In the field of patient safety education for medical students/trainees, 
this paper is an important up-date of a previous systematic review. 
Accordingly, most of the discussion focuses on a comparison 
between the current and previous review. I have four 
recommendations to strengthen the contribution of the paper:  
1) One of the important issues in patient safety education is 
course/curriculum content. On page 23, I believe that the authors 
can improve the way they compare the content between the 2 
studies. At first glance, it seems that the content is very similar, and 
yet the authors state that there are substantial differences. 
Additional clarification of how the curriculum is same, or divergent, 
including a discussion of the implications of the differences, will 
strengthen the paper.  
2) On page 22, the paragraph starting "Several of the studies we.." 
reports findings rather than a discussion. This point is worthy of 
discussion and findings should be moved.  
3) There is an opportunity to strengthen the discussion in relation to 
the implications for health professional educators. For instance, the 
authors conclude: "significant barriers to  
the implementation of patient safety education remain" and yet they 
do not elaborate on how these barriers can be addressed.  
4) The authors conclude that their findings "appears to suggest 
maturation in the approach" is not entirely consistent with the 
findings - or at least they have not provided a link between findings 
and this conclusion. The conclusion may be over ambitious. Please 
make a link to findings that suggest this conclusion.  
  

 

REVIEWER Jane Barnsteiner 
Professor Emerita, University of Pennsylvania School of Nursing, 
Philadelphia, PA, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Apr-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is an informative, well done systematic review that followed the 
PRISMA guidelines. It is basically a description of the types of 
educational offerings currently in place in medical schools and 
residencies. It is not possible to really measure the effectiveness of 
educational programs due to the vast variety of educational 
programs from 3 hours to multi-week experiences.  
Search strategies were well described except for the search terms 
that were used. These were not stated. Did the authors include 
analogous search terms such as quality improvement? Search 
diagram process – Figure 1 is informative but does not list the 
search terms used  
While the number of hits from the initial search was large, 4027, I 
worry the screening for articles by title alone may have eliminated 
some pertinent articles. Indexing terms and abstract reviews may 
have helped to prevent screening out articles that would have fit 
inclusion criteria for the review.  
Outcomes, re increased patient safety as a result of medical student 
and resident education is difficult if next to impossible to 
demonstrate due to the massive number of intervening variables 
including knowledge and practices of others in the health 
professions about patient safety and their ability to influence practice 
and the variety of educational programs.  
Excellent description of limitations of the publications. Need for 
higher level studies and different approaches to post-intervention – 
longer periods,  
About all one can conclude from a review such as this is that there 
are programs in many schools and participant evaluations are 
positive. However, given the diversity from a few hours to multiple 
weeks it is impossible to evaluate any real changes in behavior or 
outcomes. It would be helpful to have the authors include a section 
on differences among the education programs and indicate 
descriptively if there were any reported differences in behavior or 
knowledge based on length of the safety education as it appears 
from Table 1 they are almost evenly split between short (3 hours to 1 
day and longer learning experiences over a month or year).  
Minor suggestion related to the use of term doctor – since this is 
about physicians would suggest using that term as it could be 
confusing to “doctors” in other disciplines. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

“1) One of the important issues in patient safety education is course/curriculum content. On page 23, I 

believe that the authors can improve the way they compare the content between the 2 studies. At first 

glance, it seems that the content is very similar, and yet the authors state that there are substantial 

differences. Additional clarification of how the curriculum is same, or divergent, including a discussion 

of the implications of the differences, will strengthen the paper.”  

 

Thank you for your kind comments about our manuscript. There are differences between the studies 

identified in the two systematic reviews in terms of educational content. We have therefore elaborated 

on this further in the Discussion of the manuscript as requested. However, given the length of the 

manuscript already and the fact that this was not a core aim of the manuscript, we have not added 

substantially to this discussion.  

 

 

“2) On page 22, the paragraph starting "Several of the studies we.." reports findings rather than a 
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discussion. This point is worthy of discussion and findings should be moved.”  

 

Thank you – we have moved this paragraph to the end of the Results section titled ‘Sustainability’ and 

added new content to the discussion.  

 

 

“3) There is an opportunity to strengthen the discussion in relation to the implications for health 

professional educators. For instance, the authors conclude: "significant barriers to  

the implementation of patient safety education remain" and yet they do not elaborate on how these 

barriers can be addressed.”  

 

We have already highlighted in Table 4 the factors influencing the implementation of patient safety 

courses, and in the Results section have suggested ways in which studies suggest such barriers can 

be overcome (e.g. “many studies identified the need to ensure personal / clinical relevance of the 

material to learners”). However, to make it clearer to the reader and emphasise how the barriers to 

the implementation of patient safety courses can be addressed, we have added a new section to the 

end of the Discussion specifically for this. Furthermore, we have produced recommendations for 

minimum content reporting in studies evaluating patient safety training interventions (Box 1) which we 

hope will be helpful to future researchers in this area.  

 

 

“4) The authors conclude that their findings "appears to suggest maturation in the approach" is not 

entirely consistent with the findings - or at least they have not provided a link between findings and 

this conclusion. The conclusion may be over ambitious. Please make a link to findings that suggest 

this conclusion.”  

 

Thank you for the comments. We have changed the wording in the conclusion to account for this.  

 

 

Reviewer 2  

 

“Search strategies were well described except for the search terms that were used. These were not 

stated. Did the authors include analogous search terms such as quality improvement? Search 

diagram process – Figure 1 is informative but does not list the search terms used”  

 

Thank you for your kind comments. We have included the search words used in a new appendix 

(Appendix 1).  

 

 

“While the number of hits from the initial search was large, 4027, I worry the screening for articles by 

title alone may have eliminated some pertinent articles. Indexing terms and abstract reviews may 

have helped to prevent screening out articles that would have fit inclusion criteria for the review.”  

 

We do not feel we missed any pertinent articles through our search strategy, which was very 

comprehensive and was performed by two experienced medical educationalists. We only excluded 

articles at the title screen stage that were very obviously of no interest to our systematic review. The 

number of abstracts reviewed after the title screen is, based on our prior experience, not worryingly 

low, and indeed is not too dissimilar to that of the original systematic review by Wong et al. In 

addition, we performed a sensitivity analysis (described in the first paragraph of the Methods section 

of the manuscript) to ensure the quality of our search strategy. Furthermore, we did indeed use index 

terms (as detailed in our new Appendix 1). Therefore, we do not feel we missed important articles.  
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“Outcomes, re increased patient safety as a result of medical student and resident education is 

difficult if next to impossible to demonstrate due to the massive number of intervening variables 

including knowledge and practices of others in the health professions about patient safety and their 

ability to influence practice and the variety of educational programs.”  

 

Thank you for this comment. We do of course agree, and already make a similar point in the second 

paragraph of the Discussion (“although measurement of changes in clinical outcomes following 

educational interventions is notably difficult, in part due to the complexities in establishing true cause 

and effect”).  

 

 

“About all one can conclude from a review such as this is that there are programs in many schools 

and participant evaluations are positive. However, given the diversity from a few hours to multiple 

weeks it is impossible to evaluate any real changes in behavior or outcomes. It would be helpful to 

have the authors include a section on differences among the education programs and indicate 

descriptively if there were any reported differences in behavior or knowledge based on length of the 

safety education as it appears from Table 1 they are almost evenly split between short (3 hours to 1 

day and longer learning experiences over a month or year).”  

 

It is not possible to make a meaningful comparison between ‘short’ and ‘longer’ learning experiences 

here, for several reasons: there is too much heterogeneity in study design, course content, outcome 

assessment, etc. There is certainly no scope for a quantitative comparison. The only way one could 

meaningfully assert that a longer patient safety course has more of an effect on learning outcomes 

than a shorter one is if the same course was delivered in a short and long format, with the same 

outcome assessments in similar cohorts. Furthermore, as described in the results section of the 

manuscript, all but one study reporting on Kirkpatrick Level 3 outcomes (behavioural change) reported 

favourable changes in safety-related behaviours, and all studies reporting Level 4a outcomes 

(organisational change) reported positive impacts at the organisational level. No studies reported on 

patient benefit outcomes (Level 4b). Therefore there is no clear difference in outcomes between 

shorter and longer courses; this is now alluded to in the Discussion (third paragraph).  

 

 

“Minor suggestion related to the use of term doctor – since this is about physicians would suggest 

using that term as it could be confusing to “doctors” in other disciplines.”  

 

We have made this change throughout the review. 
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